

No. 20-1735

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PATRICIA ROLFINGSMEYER,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Merit Systems Protection Board
Docket No. PH-0843-16-0235-I-1

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
PETER B. SIEGAL
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001-4501
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@nortonrosefulbright.com
peter.siegal@nortonrosefulbright.com

KATHERINE G. CONNOLLY
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
555 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94104-1609
(628) 231-6816
katie.connolly@nortonrosefulbright.com

July 28, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Couple’s Relationship	1
B. Ms. Sammons’ Death	3
C. Procedural History.....	5
1. Proceedings Before OPM	5
2. Proceedings Before MSPB	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. OPM’S REGULATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT RELIES ON UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATE LAWS TO DENY BENEFITS TO SAME-SEX COUPLES	12
A. OPM May Not Deny Benefits To A Person Who Would Have Been Entitled To Those Benefits But For Unconstitutional Same-Sex Marriage Bans	14
B. The Agency’s Contrary Conclusion Is Erroneous	19
II. ALTERNATIVELY, OPM’S DENIAL OF ACCESS TO BENEFITS FAILS EQUAL PROTECTION SCRUTINY	23
A. The Regulation Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex And Sexual Orientation.....	24
1. Heightened Scrutiny Is Warranted Because The Regulation Discriminates Based On Sex	24

2.	Heightened Scrutiny Is Warranted Because The Regulation Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation	26
B.	The Regulation Cannot Satisfy Heightened Or Even Rational Basis Scrutiny	30
III.	THE ONLY PERMISSIBLE REMEDY FOR OPM’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL DENIAL IS TO PROVIDE MS. ROLFINGSMEYER SURVIVOR BENEFITS	34
A.	Ms. Rolfingsmeyer Is Entitled To Benefits Because, As A Matter Of Undisputed Fact, She Would Satisfy The Marriage And Duration Requirements But For The Unconstitutional State Laws.....	35
B.	Alternatively, Ms. Rolfingsmeyer And Ms. Sammons Satisfy Any Conceivable Constitutional Standard.....	41
	CONCLUSION	46
	ADDENDUM OF AGENCY DECISIONS	
	ADDENDUM OF AUTHORITIES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Alaska Civ. Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	26
<i>Ayala v. Armstrong</i> , 2018 WL 3636524 (D. Idaho July 30, 2018)	38
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 194 (Vt. 1999).....	25
<i>Barse v. Pasternak</i> , 2015 WL 600973 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 16, 2015)	39
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	17, 26
<i>Becker v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 853 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	9, 20, 21, 32
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 2014 WL 10022686 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	24, 25, 26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), <i>overruled by Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	29
<i>Branch v. Acting Comm’r of U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 2018 WL 1532613 (D.N.H. Mar. 29, 2018)	44
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 44 N.E. 203 (Ill. 1896)	37
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30, 31
<i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 24, 26, 32, 33
<i>Dick v. Reaves</i> , 434 P.2d 295 (Okla. 1967)	38
<i>Driggs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 2020 WL 2791858 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2020).....	16, 39

Ely v. Saul, 2020 WL 2744138 (D. Ariz. May 27, 2020), *appeal docketed* (9th Cir. July 24, 2020).....*passim*

Erie Cty. Retirees Ass’n v. Cty. of Erie, Pa., 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)17, 18

Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....18

Fravala v. City of Cranston ex rel. Baron, 996 A.2d 696 (R.I. 2010)44

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....32

Gill v. Nostrand, 206 A.3d 869 (D.C. 2019)44

Golinski v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)25

Gross v. Harris, 664 F.2d 667 (8th Cir. 1981)17

Hamby v. Parnell, 56 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (D. Alaska 2014).....28

Handley ex rel. Herron v. Schweiker, 697 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1983).....17

Harris v. Millennium Hotel, 330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014).....32, 33, 34

Hassan v. City of New York, 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Feb. 2, 2016).....29

Henderson v. Adams, 209 F. Supp. 3d 1059, 1072 (S.D. Ind. 2016), *order clarified*, 2016 WL 7492478 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 30, 2016), *aff’d in part, vacated in part, remanded sub nom. Henderson v. Box*, 947 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2020)28

In re Fonberg, 736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2013).....25

In re J.K.N.A., 454 P.3d 642 (Mont. 2019).....44

In re Levenson, 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009)25, 26

In re Marriage of Wade, 2000 WL 766112 (Iowa Ct. App. June 14, 2000)44

In re Marriage of Seymour, 2012 WL 309332 (Kan. Ct. App. 2012).....44

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, 2016 WL 8711419
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2016), *report and recommendation adopted*
 2016 WL 6465922 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2016).....44

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, 2018 WL 4659474
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2018).....44, 45

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)24

Johnson v. State of New York, 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1995)18

Jones v. Jones, 36 Md. 447 (1872)38

Kennedy v. Pawnee Tr. Co., 126 P. 548 (Okla. 1912).....37

King v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 105 F.3d 635 (Fed. Cir. 1997)12

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....29, 30

Love v. Beshear, 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....28

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)38

Majors v. Jeanes, 48 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (D. Ariz. 2014).....28

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 682 F.3d 1 (1st
 Cir. 2012)31

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....35

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....35

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584
 (2015).....*passim*

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....10, 22

Pavan v. Smith, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....14, 15, 23, 30

Pedersen v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....28

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lewis, 306 F. Supp. 1177 (N.D. Ala.
 1969)38

Ramon v. Califano, 493 F. Supp. 158 (W.D. Tex. 1980)17

Ray v. Ray, 134 So. 744 (La. 1931)37

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)30, 31

Schmoll v. Saul, No. 19-cv-04542-NC (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2020).....28, 39

Schuett v. FedEx Corp., 119 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....39

Smith v. Avanti, 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)25

Smith ex rel. Sisk v. Bowen, 862 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1989).....17

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs., 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)27

Standefer v. Standefer, 26 P.3d 104 (Okla. 2001)44

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....32, 33

Stone v. Thompson, 833 S.E.2d 266 (S.C. 2019).....44

Thomas v. Thomas, 279 So. 3d 1180 (Ala. Civ. App. 2019).....44

Thornton v. Commissioner, No. 2:18-cv-01409-JLR-JRC (W.D. Wash. Feb. 21, 2020).....16, 32

Trimble v. Gordon, 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....16, 17

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)22, 30, 31

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....*passim*

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....24, 30, 35

Van Hooff v. Anderson, 2016 WL 193172 (Tex. App. Jan. 14, 2016)44

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....20, 21, 32

White v. Harris, 504 F. Supp. 153 (C.D. Ill. 1980)17

Whitewood v. Wolf, 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)2, 13, 28

Wicker v. Hoppock, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867).....35

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....26, 27

Wolf v. Walker, 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014), *aff'd sub nom. Baskin v. Bogan*, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....28

Wood v. Cole, 60 S.W. 992 (Tex. Civ. App. 1901).....37

Woodward v. United States, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....29

Rules, Statutes, & Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. V.....14

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7.....10

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1).....1

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....1

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c).....12

5 U.S.C. § 8441(1)(A).....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 8441(2)(A).....7, 15

5 U.S.C. § 8442.....7

5 U.S.C. § 8442(a).....4

5 U.S.C. § 8442(b).....4

5 U.S.C. § 8461(e)(1).....1

8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1).....43

38 U.S.C. § 103(a).....40

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(B)(i).....40

42 U.S.C. § 1382c(d)(2).....43

5 C.F.R. § 841.308.....1

5 C.F.R. § 843.102.....5, 7, 8

5 C.F.R. § 843.309 4

5 C.F.R. § 843.3104

5 C.F.R. § 1201.22 1

5 C.F.R. § 1201.120 1

20 C.F.R. § 222.1441

20 C.F.R. § 416.1003(b)44

20 C.F.R. § 416.1003(c).....44

20 C.F.R. § 416.1806(a).....44

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/212 (2006), *superseded by* 750 Ill. Comp. Stat.
5/212 (2014)..... 13

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704, *invalidated by Whitewood v. Wolf*, 992 F.
Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014) 13, 14

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.544

OPM, *Frequently Asked Questions, Benefits for LGBT Federal
Employees and Annuitants* (<https://www.opm.gov/faqs/topic/benefitsforlgbt/index.aspx?cid=a5fc8619-aab9-4716-9131-bf6bd4978873>).....7

SSR-76-27, *Section 1614(d)(2) and 1614(f)(1) (42 U.S.C. 1382c(d)(2)
and 1382c(f)(1)) – Supplemental Security Income – Marital
Relationship* (https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/rulings/ssi/01/SSR76-27-ssi-01.html)43, 44

Darlene Goring, *The History of Slave Marriage in the United States*,
LSU Digital Commons Journal Articles (2006), *available at*
https://digitalcommons.law.lsu.edu/faculty_scholarship/26237

Laura Meckler, Wall St. J., *Pennsylvania Gov. Corbett Says He Won’t
Appeal Same-Sex Marriage Ruling* (<https://tinyurl.com/yawjntd2>)
(May 21, 2014).....2, 3
